MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSIONS

January 6-17, 1964 September 28-30, 1964 CHAP. 225

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

Chapter 224

AN ACT Relating to Joint Share Accounts of the Railroad Workers Credit Union of Maine and the Federal Employees' Credit Union of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1927, c. 131, § 3, amended. The first sentence of section 3 of chapter 131 of the private and special laws of 1927 is amended to read as follows:

'No person, unless employed by the Maine Central Railroad Co. and/or by the Portland Terminal Co., both of said companies being organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maine, shall become or continue to be a shareholder or member in said corporation, and no such person shall be elected to membership until he has subscribed for at least one share, pay the initial installment thereon, and the entrance fee, if any; provided that nothing set forth shall prevent the creation of joint share accounts established in accordance with the bylaws of the corporation, if not in conflict with state laws; the bylaws of the corporation shall, subject to the approval of the bank commissioner, contain provisions to carry into effect this section.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1931, c. 11, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 11 of the private and special laws of 1931, as amended, is further amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read as follows:

'Provided that nothing set forth shall prevent the creation of joint share accounts established in accordance with the bylaws of the corporation, if not in conflict with state laws.'

Effective April 17, 1964

Chapter 225

AN ACT to Appropriate Moneys for Legislative Expenditures.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, sufficient funds are not available to cover the expenses of the 101st Legislature while in session; and

Whereas, funds now available for legislative expenditures are nearly exhausted, it is, therefore, necessary to provide additional funds for the operating costs of the current Special Session; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

CHAP. 226

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations for Legislative Expenditures. In order to provide for the necessary legislative expenditures for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964, the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulation, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated. The breakdown to be as follows:

Department	1963-64
Legislative Expense	
Personal Services	\$ 63,000
All Other	37,000

Any balance of this appropriation shall not lapse but be carried forward from year to be expended for the same purposes.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 16, 1964

Chapter 226

AN ACT to Incorporate the South Berwick Sewer District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns unless passed as emergency measures: and

Whereas, the South Berwick Sewer Company, which presently serves part of the area of the proposed sewer district, has expressed a desire to sell its property and franchises to the district, if one is created; and

Whereas, the present sewer system is inadequate to provide for the needs of the users within the proposed sewer district and a more adequate system must be immediately created; and

Whereas, an adequate sewer system is essential to the health and well-being of the inhabitants of the Town of South Berwick within the limits of the proposed sewer district; and

Whereas, the Town of South Berwick is under a mandate from the Legislature to cease pollution of the Salmon Falls River so that these waters will meet the standards established by the Maine Water Improvement Commission; and

Whereas, the Town of South Berwick at a recent special meeting voted to purchase the South Berwick Sewer Company in conjunction with its program to create a sewer district; and